

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF ARIZONA**

ANDY BIGGS, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THOMAS J. BETLACH, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Arizona  
Health Care Cost Containment Systems,

Defendant/Appellee,

EDMUNDO MACIAS, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-17-0130-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 15-0743

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2013-011699

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

DATED: October 2, 2017

Timothy M. Hogan #004567  
Arizona Center for Law in the  
Public Interest  
514 W. Roosevelt Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
Telephone (602) 258-8850  
[thogan@aclpi.org](mailto:thogan@aclpi.org)

Ellen Sue Katz #012214  
William E. Morris Institute for Justice  
3707 N. Seventh Street, Suite 220  
Phoenix, AZ 85014-5095  
Telephone (602) 252-3432  
[eskatz@qwestoffice.net](mailto:eskatz@qwestoffice.net)

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants/  
Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

**I. INTRODUCTION.**..... 1

**II. THE IMPACT OF MEDICAID EXPANSION.**..... 3

**III. PROPOSITION 108 HAS DONE EXACTLY WHAT IT WAS INTENDED TO DO.**..... 6

**IV. OPPOSITION TO THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT IS A BETTER EXPLANATION FOR LEGISLATIVE OPPOSITION TO MEDICAID EXPANSION THAN PROPOSITION 108.** ..... 7

**V. THE LEGISLATURE HAS EXCEPTED NUMEROUS ASSESSMENTS AND FEES FROM THE APPLICATION OF PROPOSITION 108.**..... 10

**VI. THE ASSESSMENT IMPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR OF AHCCCS IS NOT A TAX BUT IS INSTEAD A FEE OR ASSESSMENT THAT IS EXEMPT FROM THE APPLICATION OF PROPOSITION 108.**..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Fogliano v. Brain</i> , 229 Ariz. 12, 270 P.3d 839 (App. 2011), <i>review denied</i> 2012 Ariz. LEXIS 56 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	8
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425, 55 P.3d 768 (2002).....	13

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 36-2901.01(B) .....	8
A.R.S. § 36-2901.08.....	3, 15
A.R.S. § 36-2903.08(A).....	14

### Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const., Art. 9, § 22(C) .....	11, 14, 15, 16
Ariz. Const., Art. 9, § 22(D) .....	13
